## 505827269 12/18/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5874099

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NE	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		AS	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
			Name			Execution Date
RYAN ESCURE						12/16/2019
WILLIAM REICHARD						12/17/2019
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	TRANSGARD LLC					
Street Address:	1000 VOGELSONG ROAD					
City:	YORK					
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	17404					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 166		1668847	38474			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number: (610)		(610)640	)-7835			
			nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be			
<b>Phone:</b> 2159		2159814				
			ells@pepperlaw.com			
•			A HARVELL			
			TWO LOGAN SQUARE			
Address Line 2			PER HAMILTON LLP			
				10100		
Address Line 4:		PHILAD	ELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA	19103	5	
Address Line 4:			ELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 6626.00601	19103	5	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU		14		19103	5	
		14 M	6626.00601	19103	5	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:		14 MI /M	6626.00601 ICHAEL K. JONES	19103	5 	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:		14 MI /M	6626.00601 ICHAEL K. JONES lichael K. Jones/	19103	5 	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	JMBER:	14 MI /M	6626.00601 ICHAEL K. JONES lichael K. Jones/	19103	5	
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 5	JMBER:	14 MI /M	6626.00601 ICHAEL K. JONES lichael K. Jones/	19103	5 	

source=601Assignment#page4.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, <u>Ryan ESCURE</u> having a mailing address of 1000 Vogelsong Road, York, Pennsylvania 17404, United States of America, and <u>William</u> <u>REICHARD</u>, having a mailing address of 1000 Vogelsong Road, York, Pennsylvania 17404, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Application No. 16/688,474 filed November 19, 2019, entitled ANCHORING SYSTEM FOR A FENCE; and

WHEREAS, <u>TRANSGARD LLC</u>, a limited liability company of Iowa, having a mailing address of 1000 Vogelsong Road, York, Pennsylvania 17404, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all corresponding patent application(s), and continuations, divisions and renewals of, and substitutes for, said corresponding application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past violations of provisional rights having arisen from any publication of said applications or any continuations, divisions or renewals of, or substitutes for, said application. We further assign to and authorize said ASSIGNEE to file in our names corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application, said corresponding patent application(s), and said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application, said corresponding patent application(s), and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.



STATE OF Washington COUNTY OF Grant ) SS.

On <u>December 16</u>, 3019, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>washing fan</u>, there personally appeared <u>Ryan Escure</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public JENNIFER SHIPMAN Notary Public State of Washington My Appointment Expires Jul 11, 2020

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

#### ASSIGNOR

DATE: /2/ 2019 17

NNUA STATE OF ) SS. COUNTY OF

On <u>Dec.</u>, <u>Dec.</u>, <u>before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>Period SUIDA ALO</u>, there personally appeared <u>William Reichard</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Assignment.</u>

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Publi otărÿ Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seel Carllyn M. Caraballo, Notary Public York County My commission expires November 16, 2023 Commission number 1294693

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment, hereunto sets their hand and seal.

~ 5 ~

### TRANSGARD LLC

### ASSIGNEE

Name: William H. Reichard

Title: President

Date: 12/17/2019

ennsul STATE OF \ SS. COUNTY OF

On <u>Dec. 17</u>, <u>3019</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>PC ANSULVATUO</u>, there personally appeared <u>William H. Rei Chclied</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Commonwealth of Pannsylvania - Notary Seal Notary Public Carilyn M. Caraballo, Notary Public My commission expires November 16, 2023 Commission number 1294693 York County

### PATENT REEL: 051317 FRAME: 0877

**RECORDED: 12/18/2019**